
This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the National
Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Personal Deductions in the Federal Income Tax

Volume Author/Editor: C. Harry Kahn

Volume Publisher: Princeton University Press

Volume ISBN: 0-870-14122-8

Volume URL: http://www.nber.org/books/kahn60-1

Publication Date: 1960

Chapter Title: Appendix D: Supplementary Tables on Personal Deductions,
Adjusted Gross Income, and Personal Exemptions, 1918-1956

Chapter Author: C. Harry Kahn

Chapter URL: http://www.nber.org/chapters/c2431

Chapter pages in book: (p. 208 - 214)



APPENDIX D

Supplementary Tables on Personal Deductions, Adjusted
Gross Income, and Personal Exemptions, 1918-1956

208



(m
ill

io
ns

 o
f d

ol
la

rs
)

Y
E

A
R

C
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

(1
)

Ta
xe

s
Pa

id
(2

)

In
te

re
st

Pa
id

(8
)

Pr
op

er
ty

M
ed

ic
al

Lo
ss

es
Ex

pe
ns

es
(4

)
(
5
)

C
hi

ld
C

ar
e

(6
)

M
is

c.
Ite

m
s

(7
)

St
an

da
rd

D
ed

uc
tio

ns
(8

)
To

ta
l

(9
)

1
9
1
8
a

1
9
1
9
a

1
9
2
0
a

1
9
2
1

1
9
2
2

2
3
4

2
9
1

3
4
9

3
1
9

3
4
3

2
2
9

3
2
4

3
7
2

3
3
9

3
6
3

4
3
1

6
1
1

7
0
0

6
7
4

7
0
7

1
2 1
5

1
7 9 9

1
3
5

1
8
5

2
1
4

2
0
0

2
1
2

1
,
0
4
1

1
,
4
2
5

1
,
6
5
1

1
,
5
4
1

1
,
6
3
4

1
9
2
3

1
9
2
4

1
9
2
5

1
9
2
6

1
9
2
7

4
2
2

4
4
1

57
1

3
9
5

4
2
3

3
9
4

4
2
5

4
5
6

4
8
7

5
3
7

8
8
6

9
2
2

7
3
4

7
8
7

8
2
7

1
3

1
5

1
3 1
3

1
1

2
5
5

2
6
9

2
3
5

2
5
1

2
6
8

•

1
,
9
7
0

2
,
0
7
2

1
,
8
0
9

1
,
9
3
2

2
,
0
6
7

1
9
2
8

1
9
2
9

1
9
3
0

1
9
3
1

1
9
3
2

4
5
9

4
4
1

35
7

2
4
2

23
1

5
7
6

5
6
0

4
9
9

3
4
0

35
3

9
2
7

9
2
2

6
4
0

3
7
1

3
5
2

1
9

1
9

1
5

1
2 1
0

2
9
5

2
8
9

2
2
5

14
-4

14
1

2
.
2
7
5

2
,
2
3
2

1
,
7
3
6

1
,
1
0
8

1
,
0
8
6

1
9
3
3

.
1
9
3
4

1
9
3
5

1
9
3
6

1
9
3
7

1
8
5

2
0
0

2
2
7

3
1
2

3
5
2

3
0
8
.

8
3
7

3
8
6

5
3
2

6
4
9

2
9
6

3
1
3

3
2
7

3
9
7

4
0
5

9

10 1
2

1
7

1
5

1
1
9

1
2
8

1
4
3

1
8
7

2
1
2

9
1
7

9
8
7

1
,
1
0
6

1
;
4
4
5

1
,
6
3
3

Pe
rs

on
al

 P
ro

pe
rty

.
(c

on
tin

ue
d 

on
 n

ex
t p

ag
e)

TA
B

LE
 D

-1
Pe

rs
on

al
 E

xp
en

se
 D

ed
uc

tio
ns

 b
y 

M
aj

or
 T

yp
es

 o
f D

ed
uc

tio
ns

, T
ax

ab
le

 In
di

vi
du

al
a
n
d

Fi
du

ci
ar

y 
R

et
ur

ns
, 1

91
8-

19
56

0



TA
B

LE
 D

-1
, c

on
tin

ue
d

D
ed

uc
tio

ns
 o

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 re

tu
rn

s a
re

 in
cl

ud
ed

to
 1

95
3.

up
Th

ey
 c

on
si

st
 o

f i
nt

er
es

t, 
ta

xe
s, 

an
d 

m
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s i
te

m
s.

a
O

m
its

re
tu

rn
s w

ith
 n

et
 in

co
m

e 
be

lo
w

 $
1,

00
0.

0

Y
EA

R
C

on
tri

bu
tio

ns
(1

)

Ta
xe

s
Pa

id
(2

)

In
te

re
st

Pa
id

(8
)

Pr
op

er
ty

Lo
ss

es
*

(4
)

M
ed

ic
al

Ex
pe

ns
es

(5
)

C
hi

ld
C

ar
e

(6
)

M
is

c.
Ite

m
s

(7
)

St
an

da
rd

D
ed

uc
tio

ns
(8

)
To

ta
l

(9
)

19
38

19
39

19
40

19
41

19
42

31
0

38
7

57
0

87
6

1,
32

0

6
0
2

6
6
3

90
1

1,
38

0
1,

89
8

34
0

38
3

46
7

75
4

1,
01

0

1
2

1
4 22 4
4 91

.
53

4

1
8
8

2
1
6

85
6

3
8
4

76
2

40
1

1,
11

2

1
,
4
5
3

1
,
6
6
3

2,
31

7
3
,
8
3
8

6,
72

1

19
43

19
44

19
45

19
46

1,
81

8
1,

23
5

1,
42

4
1,

55
9

2,
10

1
1,

15
2

1,
22

5
1,

26
9

1,
03

8
69

6
68

3
69

4

11
6

14
9

12
8

13
7

77
8

72
2

83
6

90
6

56
1

69
5

1,
02

7
1,

22
5

1,
81

4
7,

88
3

7,
87

3
7,

45
5

8,
21

8
12

,5
32

13
,1

95
13

,2
43

19
47

19
48

19
49

19
50

19
51

1,
87

5
1,

75
6

1,
89

7
2,

12
9

n.
a.

1,
54

7
1,

50
0

1,
81

2
2,

06
8

na
.

85
5

90
3

1,
10

6
1,

37
2

na
.

19
3

17
9

17
1

24
8

n.
a.

1,
15

6
1,

04
0

1,
17

0
1,

26
0

n.
a.

1,
51

7
1,

64
8

1,
65

6
1,

94
0

n.
a.

8,
54

1
9,

54
5

9,
08

2
10

,1
85

11
,5

66

15
,6

82
16

,5
71

16
,8

95
19

,1
52

22
,5

04

19
52

19
53

19
54

19
55

19
56

2,
96

8
3,

38
3

3,
67

1
n.

a.
4,

65
0

3,
03

4
3,

45
3

3,
82

6
na

.
5,

54
3

2,
09

5
2,

58
5

2,
98

5
na

.
4,

54
4

29
3

32
6

35
9

n.
a.

29
5

1,
84

3
2,

04
3

2,
48

2
n.

a.
2,

99
3

73 n.
a. 95

2,
44

0
2,

63
8

2,
47

9
n.

a.
2,

91
6

12
,0

69
12

,5
33

11
,6

00
12

,0
27

12
,4

71

24
,7

42
26

,9
61

27
,4

76
30

,5
24

33
,5

08

(c
on

cl
ud

ed
 o

n 
ne

xt
 p

ag
e)



TA
B

LE
 D

.1
. c

on
cl

ud
ed

So
ur

ce
, b

y 
co

lu
m

n
(1

) F
or

 1
91

7 
an

d 
19

20
 th

e 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

n 
fig

ur
e 

fo
r a

ll 
re

tu
rn

s
is

 g
iv

en
 in

 S
ta

tis
tic

s o
f I

nc
om

e 
fo

r 1
94

9,
 T

ab
le

 1
7.

 O
n 

th
e 

ba
si

s
of

 th
ei

r r
el

at
io

n 
to

 n
et

 in
co

m
e,

 w
e 

es
tim

at
ed

 th
e 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

on
 ta

xa
bl

e 
re

tu
rn

s f
or

 1
91

8-
19

21
. F

ro
m

 1
92

2 
on

, t
he

 fi
gu

re
s a

re
fr

om
 S

ta
tis

tic
s o

f I
nc

om
e.

(2
) T

he
 S

ta
tis

tic
s o

f I
nc

om
e 

fig
ur

es
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 w
ith

 1
92

7
w

er
e 

ex
tra

po
la

te
d 

ba
ck

 to
 1

91
8 

w
ith

 th
e 

he
lp

 o
f a

 se
rie

s o
f

st
at

e 
an

d 
lo

ca
l t

ax
es

 g
iv

en
 in

 H
is

to
ric

al
 S

ta
tis

tic
s o

n 
St

at
e 

an
d

Lo
ca

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t F

in
an

ce
, 1

90
2-

19
53

 (B
ur

ea
u 

of
 th

e 
C

en
su

s,
19

55
, p

. 1
7)

.
(3

) T
he

 re
la

tio
n 

be
tw

ee
n 

in
te

re
st

 re
po

rte
d 

on
 a

ll 
ta

x 
re

-
tu

rn
s a

s a
 so

ur
ce

 o
f i

nc
om

e 
an

d 
in

te
re

st
 d

ed
uc

te
d 

as
 p

er
so

na
l

ex
pe

ns
e 

on
 ta

x 
re

tu
rn

s w
as

 fo
un

d 
to

 b
e 

ra
th

er
 st

ab
le

 in
 th

e
pe

rio
d 

19
28

-1
93

9.
 In

 m
os

t o
f t

he
 y

ea
rs

 o
f t

ha
t p

er
io

d,
 p

er
so

na
l

in
te

re
st

 d
ed

uc
te

d 
w

as
 so

m
ew

ha
t o

ve
r o

ne
-h

al
f o

f i
nt

er
es

t r
e-

ce
ip

ts
 re

po
rte

d.
 W

e 
ex

tra
po

la
te

d 
th

e 
19

28
-1

93
9 

re
la

tio
n 

in
to

th
e 

19
18

-1
92

7 
pe

rio
d.

 B
eg

in
ni

ng
 w

ith
 1

92
8,

 a
ct

ua
lly

 re
po

rte
d

fig
ur

es
 a

re
 a

va
ila

bl
e.

(4
) C

as
ua

lty
 lo

ss
es

 o
f p

er
so

na
l p

ro
pe

rty
 a

re
 se

pa
ra

te
ly

 ta
bu

-
la

te
d 

on
ly

 fr
om

 1
93

9 
on

. T
he

 ra
tio

 o
f c

as
ua

lty
 lo

ss
es

 to
 in

co
m

e
in

 1
93

9-
19

40
 w

as
 th

er
ef

or
e 

us
ed

 fo
r a

ll 
pr

io
r y

ea
rs

.

(7
) F

or
 1

94
0-

19
43

, m
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s p
er

so
na

l d
ed

uc
tio

ns
 w

er
e

ob
ta

in
ed

 a
s a

 re
si

du
al

 a
fte

r s
ub

tra
ct

in
g 

al
l o

th
er

 p
er

so
na

l a
nd

bu
si

ne
ss

 d
ed

uc
tio

ns
 (s

uc
h 

as
 re

nt
s a

nd
 ro

ya
lti

es
 lo

ss
es

, b
ad

de
bt

s, 
an

d 
ne

t o
pe

ra
tin

g 
lo

ss
 c

ar
ry

ov
er

s)
 fr

om
 to

ta
l d

ed
uc

tio
ns

.
Th

e 
19

40
-1

94
3 

fig
ur

es
 a

re
 th

us
 c

om
pa

ra
bl

e 
to

 th
e 

m
is

ce
lla

n-
eo

us
 d

ed
uc

tio
n 

fig
ur

es
 fo

r t
he

 y
ea

rs
 a

fte
r 1

94
3.

 F
or

 th
e 

ye
ar

s
pr

io
r t

o 
19

39
, t

he
 1

94
0-

19
43

 ra
tio

 o
f m

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s t

o 
al

l o
th

er
pe

rs
on

al
 d

ed
uc

tio
ns

 (c
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

, t
ax

es
 p

ai
d,

 in
te

re
st

 p
ai

d,
an

d 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rty
 lo

ss
es

) w
as

 a
pp

lie
d.

(5
, 6

, &
 8

) S
ta

tis
tic

s o
f I

nc
om

e.
(9

) F
or

 th
e 

ye
ar

s 1
94

4-
19

56
, t

he
 to

ta
l i

s m
or

e 
or

 le
ss

 th
e

su
m

 o
f f

ig
ur

es
 g

iv
en

 se
pa

ra
te

ly
 in

 S
ta

tis
tic

s o
f I

nc
om

e,
 e

xc
ep

t
th

at
 th

e 
st

an
da

rd
 d

ed
uc

tio
n 

fig
ur

e 
w

as
 c

om
pu

te
d 

by
 u

s o
n 

th
e

ba
si

s o
f t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f i
nc

om
e 

re
po

rte
d 

on
 1

04
0A

 (s
ho

rt 
fo

rm
)

re
tu

rn
s. 

Fo
r t

he
 y

ea
rs

 b
ef

or
e 

19
44

, t
he

 fi
gu

re
s f

or
 to

ta
l p

er
-

so
na

l d
ed

uc
tio

ns
 a

re
 th

e 
su

m
 o

f o
ur

 e
st

im
at

es
—

in
 so

m
e 

in
-

st
an

ce
s v

er
y 

cr
ud

e.
 T

he
y 

ar
e 

at
 a

ll 
tim

es
 sm

al
le

r t
ha

n 
th

e
fig

ur
es

 fo
r t

ot
al

 d
ed

uc
tio

ns
 g

iv
en

 in
 S

ta
tis

tic
s o

f I
nc

om
e,

 w
hi

ch
fo

r t
he

se
 y

ea
rs

 in
cl

ud
e 

va
rio

us
 b

us
in

es
s d

ed
uc

tio
ns

.

z



APPENDIX D

TABLE D-2
Estimated Adjusted Gross Income on Tax Returns, 1918-1943,

and Reported Adjusted Gross Income, 1944-1956

Taxable Returns All Returns
Net Personal Net Personal

Income Deductions AGI Income Deductions AGI
YEAR (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

PART A
RETURNS WITH ITEMIZED AND STANDARD DEDUCTIONS

1918a 13,893 1,041 14,934 15,925 1,156 17,081
1919a 17,692 1,425 19,117 19,859 1,583 21,442
1920a 20,229 1,651 20,880 23,736 1,835 25,571

1921 13,410 1,541 14,951 19,577 2,105 21,682

1922 15,044 1,634 16,678 21,336 2,241 23,577

1923 17,426 1,970 19,396 24,777 2,704 27,481

1924 19,469 2,072 21,541 25,656 2,812 28,468
1925 17,471 1,809 19,280 21,895 2,461 24,356
1926 17,423 1,932 19,355 21,959 2,647 24,606
1927 18,090 2,067 20,157 22,545 2,823 25,368

1928 21,032 2,275 23,307 25,226 3,247 28,473

1929 20,493 2,232 22,725 24,801 3,424 28,225
1930 13,693 1,736 15,429 18,119 2,997 21,116
1931 9,297 1,108 10,405 13,605 2,462 16,067

1932 7,920 1,086 9,006 11,656 2,174 13,830

1933 7,373 917 8,290 11,109 1,855 12,964
1994 8,344 987 9,331 12,797 1,727 14,524

1935 10,034 1,106 11,140 14,910 1,773 16,683
1936 14,219 1,445 15,664 19,240 2,001 21,241
1937 15,264 1,633 16,897 21,239 2,239 23,478

1938 12,670 1,453 14,123 18,897 2,129 21,026
1939 15,804 1,663 17,467 23,192 2,326 25,518
1940 23,558 2,317 25,875 36,589 3,332 39,921
1941 45,481 3,838 49,319 58,226 4,806 63,032
1942 65,949 6,721 72,670 77,346 7,964 85,310

1943 96,336 8,218 104,554 97.721 8,428 106,149
1944 115,173 116,877
1945 118,104 120,552
1946 118,721 134,754
1947 135,891 150,326

1948 142,667 164,126
1949 139,030 161,116
1950 159,256 179,859
1951 183,935 203,028
1952 197.331 216.031

1953b 210,484 228,708
1954b 209,669 229,221
1955b 229,595 248,530
1956b 249,551 267,124

(concluded on next page)
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APPENDIX D

TABLE D2, concluded

Taxable Returns All Returns
Net PersonalNet Personal

Income Deductions AG! Income Deductions AG!
YEAR

1941

(1)

85,843

(2)

RETURNS WITH
3,437

(3)

PART B
ITEMIZED

38,780

(4)

DEDUCTIONS ONLY
41,337

(5)

4,164

(6)

45,501
1942 48,525 5,609 54,184 53,173 6,421 59,594
1943 67,911 6,404 74,315 68,499 6,563 75,062
1944 32,880 83,106
1945 35,322 35,498

1946 98,844 40,240
1947 45,088 46,451
1948 43,522 45,500
1949 45,337 47,367
1950 53,820 55,827

1951 63,927 65,952
1952 72,422 74,383
1953b 80,817 82,871
1954b 89,381 • 92,334
1955b 104,641 • 108,528

1956b 119,731 123,719

a Omits returns with net income below $1,000. On the basis of 1921-1924 relationship, net
income on all returns would be about 1 per cent higher, and deductions roughly 3 per cent, if
the returns of persons reporting statutory net incomes of less than $1,000 had been tabulated. Al-
most all of the omitted incomes and deductions were reported on nontaxable returns.

b Excludes fiduciary returns.
Source: Net income figures from Statistics of income. Personal deductions in column 2 from

Table D-1. The personal deductions on all tax returns in column 5 were estimated by methods
similar to those given for deductions on taxable returns. The AGI figures in columns 3 and 6 are
the sum of net income and personal deductions in columns 1 and 2, and, 4 and 5, respectively,
for the 1918-1943 period. For the 1944-1956 period, the AGI figures are as reported in Statistics
of Income.
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APPENDIX D

TABLE D-3
Personal Exemptions as Per Cent of Adjusted Gross Income

Reported on Taxable Returns, 1918-1956
(amounts in millions of dollars)

Personal Exemptionsa Personal Exemptionsa
Per Cent Per Cent

Amount of AGI Amount of AGI
YEAR (1) (2) YEAR (1) (2)

1918 5,772 38.6 1939 6,564 37.6
1919 6,957 36.4 1940 10,401 40.2
1920 8,813 40.3 1941 22,594 45.7
1921 5,766 38.6 1942 29,540 40.6
1922 6,054 36.3

1943 45,848 43.8
1923 7,521 38.8 1944 46,975 40.6
1924 . 8,170 37.9 1945 47,331 40.1
1925 6,298 32.7 1946 39,654 33.4
1926 6,244 32.3 1947 44,292 32.6
1927 6,152 30.5

1948 50,888 35.7
1928 6,385 27.4 1949 50,155 36.1
1929 6,270 27.6 1950 55,243 34.7
1930 5,164 33.5 1951 61,428 33.4
1931 3,842 36.9 1952 64,535 32.7
1932 3,431 38.1

1953 67,896 82.3
1933 3,094 37.5 1954 66,966 31.9
1934 3,175 34.0 1955 71,182 31.0
1935 3,748 93.6 1956 74,648 29.9
1936 5,001 3L9
1937 5,794 34.3

1938 5,240 37.1

a Personal exemptions for the years 1918-1933 are normal tax exemptions; for 1934-
1953 normal and surtax exemptions coincided except for the war years 1943-1945, for
which surtax exemptions are shown.

Source: Column 1: Statistics of Income. Column 2: column 1 as per cent of column
3, Table D-2.
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